
RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Timothy A. La Sota, Ariz. Bar No. 020539 
TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC 
2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
(602) 515-2649 
tim@timlasota.com 

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Contestants 

Alexander Kolodin (030826) 
Veronica Lucero (030292) 
Amo Naeckel (026158) 
James C. Sabalos (pro hac to be submitted) 
Davillier Law Group, LLC 
4105 North 20th Street, Suite 110 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
T: (602) 730-2985 
F: (602) 801-2539 
akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com 
vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com 
anaeckel@davillierlawgroup.com 
j sabalos@davillierlawgroup.com 
phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com 

FILED 

Christina Spurlock 

CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT 
01/04/2023 11:12AM 

BY:GHOWELL 

DEPlJIT 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestant Abraham Hamadeh 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE 

JEANNE KENTCH, an individual; TED 
BOYD, an individual; ABRAHAM 
HAMAD EH, an individual; and 
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, 
a federal political party committee 

Plaintiffs/Contestants, 

V. 

KRIS MAYES, 

Defendant/ Contestee, 

and 

1 

No. CV-2022-01468 

AMENDED MOTION FOR NEW 
TRIAL 

(assigned to the Honorable Lee F. 
Jantzen) 

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED) 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

KA TIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as the 
Secretary of State; LARRY NOBLE, in his 
official capacity as the Apache County 
Recorder; AP ACHE COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 
DAVID W. STEVENS, in his official capacity 
as Cochise County Recorder; COCHISE 
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in 
their official capacity; PATTY HANSEN, in 
her official capacity as the Coconino County 
Recorder; COCONINO COUNTY BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 
SADIE JO BINGHAM, in her official 
capacity as Gila County Recorder; GILA 
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in 
their official capacity; WENDY JOHN, in her 
official capacity as Graham County Recorder; 
GRAHAM COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 
SHARIE MILHEIRO, in her official capacity 
as Greenlee County Recorder; GREENLEE 
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in 
their official capacity; RICHARD GARCIA, 
in his capacity as the La Paz County Recorder; 
LA PAZ COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 
STEPHEN RICHER, in his official capacity as 
the Maricopa County Recorder; MARICOPA 
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in 
their official capacity; KRISTI BLAIR, in her 
official capacity as the Mohave County 
Recorder; MOHAVE COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 
MICHAEL SAMPLE, in his official capacity 
as Navajo County Recorder; NAVAJO 
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in 
their official capacity; GABRIELLA 
CAZARES-KELLY, in her official capacity 
as the Pima County Recorder; PIMA 
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in 
their official capacity; DANA LEWIS, in her 
official capacity as the Pinal County Recorder; 
PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 

2 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SUZANNE SAINZ, in her official capacity as 
the Santa Cruz County Recorder; SANT A 
CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 
MICHELLE M. BURCHILL, in her official 
capacity as the Yavapai County Recorder; 
YAVAPAI COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 
RICHARD COL WELL, in his official 
capacity as the Yuma County Recorder; and 
YUMA COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity, 

Defendants. 

Rule 59(b) provides that a motion for a new trial "may be amended at any time before 

the court rules on it." Pursuant to Rule 59(b ), Contestants file this Amended Motion for 

New Trial. This amendment simply supplements the previous original Motion on a point 

that was made in that original Motion, and thus the original Motion is incorporated by 

reference. 

Contestants referenced the hand count that occurred pursuant to the recount under 

A.R.S. Section 16-663. By law this recount encompasses 5% of the precincts. Id. There 

were four counties that included the Attorney General's race and had a discrepancy between 

the handcount and the machine count, and the net effect of these discrepancies revealed the 

following net change in vote totals: 

Gila County, Hamadeh +3 
Pima County, Hamadeh + 3 
Santa Cruz County, Mayes+ 1 
Yavapai County, Hamadeh +2 

(Exhibit D to original Motion). 

So in other words, this would be a gain of seven votes for Mr. Hamadeh over a small 

sample ( and would undoubtedly increase over a larger size, 140 net votes for Mr. Hamadeh 

3 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

if the same trend prevailed), but the statute, which was not written for a race in which 

statewide candidates are separated by 280 votes, does not provide for an adjustment. 1 

This means that Mr. Hamadeh's vote total is likely understated by approximately 

140 votes. Additionally, for the reasons set forth in the Motion for a New Trial, it is also 

likely that the limited partial hand count failed to identify discrepancies caused by machines 

erroneously reading votes for Mr. Hamadeh as undervotes - leading to his vote total being 

even more understated. 2 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 4th day of January, 2023. 

By: /s/ Timothy A. La Sota 
Timothy A La Sota, SBN # 020539 
TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC 
2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 

1 Therefore, no additional votes were factored into the total for Hamadeh as a result of the 
5% hand count which took place as part of the automatic recount. 
2 Critically, Maricopa County not only conducted a hand count on just 2% of the voting 
centers and 2% of early ballots, despite the statutory requirement of conducting a hand 
count on "five percent of the precincts for the recounted race for hand count" (A.R.S. § 
16-663(8)), but the total number of Election Day ballots hand counted for the Attorney 
General's race was a meager 2,406 ballots out of 248,070 Election Day ballots verified 
and counted (or just 0.96%). Exhibit A (Maricopa County Hand Count & Audit Report); 
see also https://apps.azsos.gov/election/files/2022 General Canvass Maricopa l .pdf 
(Maricopa County November General Election Canvass which reports that 248,070 
Election Day ballots were verified and counted) (last accessed Jan 4, 2023). 
Comparatively, Maricopa County hand counted 31,201 early ballots for the recount 
(although that was still only 2% of early votes despite a statutory requirement of 5%). 
Given the tabulation errors exclusively occurred on Election Day, hand counting less than 
1 % of Election Day ballots ( especially from two vote centers (First Baptist Church­
Chandler and Desert Oasis Aquatic Center) that did not have significant problems with 
rejected ballots) was not likely a large enough sample set to identify discrepancies, 
especially as it relates to undervotes. See also Exhibit G to original Motion (identifying 
First Baptist Church as having 116 rejected ballots and Desert Oasis as having 293). 

4 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Contestants 

/s/ Alexander Kolodin 
Alexander Kolodin (030826) 
Veronica Lucero (030292) 
Amo Naeckel (026158) 
James C. Sabalos (pro hac to be submitted) 
Davillier Law Group, LLC 
4105 North 20th Street, Suite 110 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Contestant Abraham 
Hamadeh 

ORIGINAL efiled and served via electronic means 
this 4th day of January, 2023, upon: 

Honorable Lee F. Jantzen 
Mohave County Superior Court c/o 
Danielle Lecher 
division4@mohavecourts.com 

D. Andrew Gaona (028414) 
Kristen Yost (034052) 
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
T: (602) 381-5478 
agaona@cblawyers.com 

Sambo (Bo) Dul 
bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org 
Attorneys for Secretary of State Katie Hobbs 

Daniel C. Barr 
Alexis E. Danneman 
Austin Yost 
Samantha J. Burke 
Perkins Coie LLP 
2901 North Central Avenue 
Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
dbarr@perkinscoie.com 
adanneman@perkinscoie.com 

5 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ayost@perkinscoie.com 
sburke@perkinscoie.com 
Attorneys for Kris Mayes 

Joseph La Rue 
Joe Branco 
Karen Hartman-Tellez 
Maricopa County Attorney's Office 
225 West Madison St. 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov 
brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov 
hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov 
c-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov 
Attorneys for Maricopa County 

Celeste Robertson 
Joseph Young 
Apache County Attorney's Office 
245 West 1st South 
St. Johns, AZ 85936 
crobertson@apachelaw.net 
jyoung@apachelaw.net 
Attorneys for Defendant, Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder, and 
Apache County Board of Supervisors 

Christine J. Roberts 
Paul Correa 
Cochise County Attorney's Office 
Bisbee, AZ 85603 
croberts@cochise.az.gov 
pcorrea@cochise.az. gov 
Attorneys for Defendant, David W Stevens, Cochise County Recorder, and 
Cochise County Board of Supervisors 

Bill Ring 
Coconino County Attorney's Office 110 
East Cherry A venue 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 
wring@coconino.az.gov 
Attorney for Defendant, Patty Hansen, Coconino County Recorder, and 
Coconino County Board of Supervisors 

Jeff Dalton 

6 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Gila County Attorney's Office 1400 
East Ash Street 
Globe, AZ 85551 
Attorney for Defendant, Sadie Jo Bingham, Gila County Recorder, and 
Gila County Board of Supervisors 

Jean Roof 
Graham County Attorney's Office 
800 West Main Street 
Safford, AZ 85546 
jroof@graham.az. gov 
Attorneys for Defendant, Wendy John, Graham County Recorder, and 
Graham County Board of Supervisors 

Scott Adams 
Greenlee County Attorney's Office 
P.O. Box 1717 
Clifton, AZ 85533 
sadams@greenlee.az. gov 
Attorney for Defendant, Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder, and 
Greenlee County Board of Supervisors 

Ryan N. Dooley 
La Paz County Attorney's Office 
1320 Kofa Avenue 
Parker, AZ 85344 
rdooley@lapazcountyaz.org 
Attorney for Defendant, Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder, and 
La Paz County Board of Supervisors 
Ryan Esplin 
Mohave County Attorney's Office Civil Division 
P.O. Box 7000 
Kingman, AZ 86402-7000 
EspliR@mohave.gov 
Attorney for Defendant, Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder, and 
Mohave County Board of Supervisors 

Jason Moore 
Navajo County Attorney's Office 
P.O. Box 668 
Holbrook, AZ 86025-0668 
jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov 
Attorney for Defendant, Michael Sample, Navajo County Recorder, and 
Navajo County Board of Supervisors 

7 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Daniel Jurkowitz 
Ellen Brown 
Javier Gherna 
Pima County Attorney's Office 
32 N. Stone #2100 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao. pima. gov 
Ellen.Brown@pcao. pima. gov 
Javier. Gherna@pcao. p 
Attorney for Gabriela Cazares-Kelley, Pima County Recorder, and Pima 
County Board of Supervisors 

Craig Cameron 
Scott Johnson 
Allen Quist 
Jim Mitchell 
Pinal County Attorney's Office 
30 North Florence Street 
Florence, AZ 85132 
craig.cameron@pinal.gov 
scott.m. johnson@pinal.gov 
allen.quist@pinal.gov 
james.mitchell@pinal.gov 
Attorneys for Defendant, Dana Lewis, Pinal County Recorder, and 
Pinal County Board of Supervisors 

Kimberly Hunley 
Laura Roubicek 
Santa Cruz County Attorney's Office 
2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201 
Nogales, AZ 85621-1090 
khunley@santacruzcountyaz.gov 
lroubicek@santacruzcountyaz.gov 
Attorneys for Defendant, Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder, and 
Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors 

Colleen Connor 
Thomas Stoxen 
Yavapai County Attorney's Office 
255 East Gurley Street, 3rd Floor 

8 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Prescott, AZ 86301 
Colleen. Connor@yavapaiaz.gov 
Thomas. Stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov 
Attorney for Defendant, Michelle M Burchill, Yavapai County Recorder, and 
Yavapai County Board of Supervisors 

Bill Kerekes 
Yuma County Attorney's Office 
198 South Main Street 
Yuma, AZ 85364 
bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov 
Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder, a County Board of 
Supervisors 

/s/ Yuka Bacchus 

9 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 




