FILED Christina Spurlock CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT 01/04/2023 11:12AM BY: GHOWELL

DEPUTY 1 Timothy A. La Sota, Ariz. Bar No. 020539 TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC 2 2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305 Phoenix, Arizona 85016 3 (602) 515-2649 4 tim@timlasota.com 5 Attorney for Plaintiffs/Contestants 6 Alexander Kolodin (030826) 7 Veronica Lucero (030292) Arno Naeckel (026158) 8 James C. Sabalos (pro hac to be submitted) 9 Davillier Law Group, LLC 4105 North 20th Street, Suite 110 10 Phoenix, AZ 85016 11 T: (602) 730-2985 F: (602) 801-2539 12 akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com 13 anaeckel@davillierlawgroup.com 14 jsabalos@davillierlawgroup.com phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com 15 16 Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestant Abraham Hamadeh 17 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA 18 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE 19 No. CV-2022-01468 JEANNE KENTCH, an individual; TED 20 BOYD, individual; **ABRAHAM** an HAMADEH. and individual; an 21 REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, a federal political party committee 22 Plaintiffs/Contestants, AMENDED MOTION FOR NEW 23 TRIAL v. 24 KRIS MAYES, (assigned to the Honorable Lee F. 25 Jantzen) Defendant/Contestee, 26 (ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED) and 27 28

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of State; LARRY NOBLE, in his official capacity as the Apache County Recorder; APACHE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; DAVID W. STEVENS, in his official capacity as Cochise County Recorder; COCHISE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; PATTY HANSEN, in her official capacity as the Coconino County Recorder; COCONINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; SADIE JO BINGHAM, in her official capacity as Gila County Recorder; GILA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; WENDY JOHN, in her official capacity as Graham County Recorder; GRAHAM COUNTY **BOARD** OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; SHARIE MILHEIRO, in her official capacity as Greenlee County Recorder; GREENLEE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; RICHARD GARCIA, in his capacity as the La Paz County Recorder; COUNTY PAZ BOARD SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; STEPHEN RICHER, in his official capacity as the Maricopa County Recorder; MARICOPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; KRISTI BLAIR, in her official capacity as the Mohave County Recorder; MOHAVE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; MICHAEL SAMPLE, in his official capacity as Navajo County Recorder; NAVAJO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; **GABRIELLA** CAZARES-KELLY, in her official capacity as the Pima County Recorder; PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; DANA LEWIS, in her official capacity as the Pinal County Recorder; **PINAL COUNTY BOARD** OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity;

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1 SUZANNE SAINZ, in her official capacity as the Santa Cruz County Recorder; SANTA 2 **CRUZ** COUNTY **BOARD** OF SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 3 MICHELLE M. BURCHILL, in her official 4 capacity as the Yavapai County Recorder; YAVAPAI **COUNTY BOARD** 5 SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity; 6 RICHARD COLWELL, in his official capacity as the Yuma County Recorder; and 7 **COUNTY** YUMA **BOARD** SUPERVISORS, in their official capacity, 8 9 Defendants. 10

1112

13

14

Rule 59(b) provides that a motion for a new trial may be amended at any time before the court rules on it." Pursuant to Rule 59(b), Contestants file this Amended Motion for New Trial. This amendment simply supplements the previous original Motion on a point that was made in that original Motion, and thus the original Motion is incorporated by reference.

15 16

17

18

19

Contestants referenced the hand count that occurred pursuant to the recount under A.R.S. Section 16-663. By law this recount encompasses 5% of the precincts. *Id.* There were four counties that included the Attorney General's race and had a discrepancy between the handcount and the machine count, and the net effect of these discrepancies revealed the following net change in vote totals:

21

22

23

20

Gila County, Hamadeh +3 Pima County, Hamadeh +3 Santa Cruz County, Mayes +1 Yavapai County, Hamadeh +2

2425

(Exhibit D to original Motion).

26

So in other words, this would be a gain of seven votes for Mr. Hamadeh over a small sample (and would undoubtedly increase over a larger size, 140 net votes for Mr. Hamadeh

28

27

1	Attorney for Plaintiffs/Contestants
2	/s/ Alexander Kolodin
3	Alexander Kolodin (030826) Veronica Lucero (030292)
4	Arno Naeckel (026158) James C. Sabalos (pro hac to be submitted)
5 6	Davillier Law Group, LLC 4105 North 20th Street, Suite 110
7	Phoenix, AZ 85016
8	Attorneys for Plaintiff/Contestant Abraham Hamadeh
9	
10	ORIGINAL efiled and served via electronic means this 4 th day of January, 2023, upon:
11	tino i day of tandary, 2025, apon.
12	Honorable Lee F. Jantzen Mohave County Superior Court c/o
13	Danielle Lecher
14	division4@mohavecourts.com
15	D. Andrew Gaona (028414)
16	ORIGINAL efiled and served via electronic means this 4th day of January, 2023, upon: Honorable Lee F. Jantzen Mohave County Superior Court c/o Danielle Lecher division4@mohavecourts.com D. Andrew Gaona (028414) Kristen Yost (034052) COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
17	2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900
18	Phoenix, Arizona 85004 T: (602) 381-5478
19	agaona@cblawyers.com
20	Sambo (Bo) Dul
21	bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org Attorneys for Secretary of State Katie Hobbs
22	Daniel C. Barr
23	Alexis E. Danneman
24	Austin Yost Samantha J. Burke
25	Perkins Coie LLP
	2901 North Central Avenue Suite 2000
26	Phoenix, AZ 85012
27	dbarr@perkinscoie.com
28	adanneman@perkinscoie.com

1	
1	ayost@perkinscoie.com sburke@perkinscoie.com
2	Attorneys for Kris Mayes
3	12000, 100000 gen 121 00 1120 gen
4	Joseph La Rue
	Joe Branco Karen Hartman-Tellez
5	Maricopa County Attorney's Office
6	225 West Madison St.
7	Phoenix, AZ 85003
7	laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov
8	brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov
9	hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov
	<u>c-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov</u> Attorneys for Maricopa County
10	Allorneys for Maricopa County
11	Celeste Robertson Joseph Young Apache County Attorney's Office 245 West 1st South St. Johns, AZ 85936 crobertson@apachelaw.net jyoung@apachelaw.net
12	Joseph Young
	Apache County Attorney's Office 245 West 1st South
13	St. Johns, AZ 85936
14	crobertson@apachelaw.net
15	iyoung@apachelaw.net
13	Attorneys for Defendant, Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder, and
16	Apache County Board of Supervisors
17	Christine J. Roberts
18	Paul Correa
	Cochise County Attorney's Office
19	Bisbee, AZ 85603
20	<u>croberts@cochise.az.gov</u>
21	pcorrea@cochise.az.gov Attorneys for Defendant, David W. Stevens, Cochise County Recorder, and
21	Cochise County Board of Supervisors
22	coemise county Board by supervisors
23	Bill Ring
	Coconino County Attorney's Office 110
24	East Cherry Avenue
25	Flagstaff, AZ 86001 wring@coconino.az.gov
26	Attorney for Defendant, Patty Hansen, Coconino County Recorder, and
	Coconino County Board of Supervisors
27	
28	Jeff Dalton

1	Gila County Attorney's Office 1400
2	East Ash Street Globe, AZ 85551
3	Attorney for Defendant, Sadie Jo Bingham, Gila County Recorder, and
4	Gila County Board of Supervisors
5	Jean Roof
6	Graham County Attorney's Office 800 West Main Street
7	Safford, AZ 85546
	jroof@graham.az.gov
8	Attorneys for Defendant, Wendy John, Graham County Recorder, and
9	Graham County Board of Supervisors
10	Scott Adams
11	Greenlee County Attorney's Office P.O. Box 1717 Clifton, AZ 85533 sadams@greenlee.az.gov
	Clifton, AZ 85533
12	sadams@greenlee.az.gov
13	Attorney for Defendant, Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder, and
14	Greenlee County Board of Supervisors
15	Ryan N. Dooley La Paz County Attorney's Office 1320 Kofa Avenue Parker, AZ 85344
16	La Paz County Attorney's Office
	Parker, AZ 85344
17	rdooley@lapazcountyaz.org
18	Attorney for Defendant, Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder, and
19	La Paz County Board of Supervisors Ryan Esplin
20	Mohave County Attorney's Office Civil Division
	P.O. Box 7000
21	Kingman, AZ 86402-7000
22	EspliR@mohave.gov Attorney for Defendant, Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder, and
23	Mohave County Board of Supervisors
24	Jason Moore
	Navajo County Attorney's Office
25	P.O. Box 668
26	Holbrook, AZ 86025-0668
27	jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov
28	Attorney for Defendant, Michael Sample, Navajo County Recorder, and Navajo County Board of Supervisors

1	
2	Daniel Jurkowitz
3	Ellen Brown Javier Gherna
	Pima County Attorney's Office
4	32 N. Stone #2100
5	Tucson, AZ 85701
6	<u>Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov</u> <u>Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov</u>
	Javier.Gherna@pcao.p
7	Attorney for Gabriela Cázares-Kelley, Pima County Recorder, and Pima
8	County Board of Supervisors
9	Craig Cameron
10	Coatt Jahren
11	Allen Quist
	Jim Mitchell Pinal County Attorney's Office
12	30 North Florence Street
13	Florence, AZ 85132
14	Allen Quist Jim Mitchell Pinal County Attorney's Office 30 North Florence Street Florence, AZ 85132 craig.cameron@pinal.gov scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov allen.quist@pinal.gov james.mitchell@pinal.gov Attorneys for Defendant, Danc Lewis, Pinal County Recorder, and
	scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov allen.quist@pinal.gov
15	james.mitchell@pinal.gov
16	
17	Pinal County Board of Supervisors
18	Pinal County Board of Supervisors
19	IZ'ant ante Henrico
20	Kimberly Hunley Laura Roubicek
21	Santa Cruz County Attorney's Office
22	2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201
	Nogales, AZ 85621-1090 khunley@santacruzcountyaz.gov
23	lroubicek@santacruzcountyaz.gov
24	Attorneys for Defendant, Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder, and
25	Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors
26	Colleen Connor
27	Thomas Stoxen
	Yavapai County Attorney's Office
28	255 East Gurley Street, 3 rd Floor

1	Prescott, AZ 86301
2	Colleen.Connor@yavapaiaz.gov
3	Thomas.Stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov Attorney for Defendant, Michelle M. Burchill, Yavapai County Recorder, and
	Yavapai County Board of Supervisors
4	
5	Bill Kerekes Yuma County Attorney's Office
6	198 South Main Street
7	Yuma, AZ 85364 bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov
8	Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder, a County Board of
9	Supervisors
10	
11	/s/ Yuka Bacchus
12	
	DOCK
13	arct.
14	
15	ON DE.
16	DEPE
17	/s/ Yuka Bacchus Self Rule Proposition Proposition
18	RELIEF TO THE PARTY OF THE PART
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

PELLS LENGTH OCK BELL COM DENOCK BELL COM